

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

In the Matter of:)
)
)
)
)
PHH CORPORATION,)
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,)
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,)
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE)
CORPORATION)
)
)

ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S OPENING APPEAL BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Time bars.....2

 A. The PHH continuously violated RESPA from 1995 through 2013.....2

 1. PHH’s systematic and repeated conduct amounted to a “pattern and practice” of violating Section 8(a), justifying application of the continuing violation doctrine.....3

 2. The May Order supports applying the continuing violation doctrine to Enforcement’s Section 8(a) claim.....5

 B. A Section 8 violation occurred, and a separate claim accrued, each time PHH accepted a prohibited payment.....8

 1. The acceptance of a prohibited payment constitutes a “violation” of Section 8..... 9

 2. Existing case law is inconsistent with RESPA’s plain language..... 9

 3. *Snow’s* purported policy justifications do not defeat the plain meaning of the statute.....14

II. Monetary relief.....16

 A. PHH should be required to disgorge the payments it accepted through its captive arrangements in violation of RESPA.....16

 B. PHH’s payments to its co-conspirators do not offset its ill-gotten gains.....18

 C. The Bureau should impose civil money penalties against PHH..... 20

III. PHH’s Section 8(c)(2) affirmative defense..... 23

 A. The Section 8(c)(2) defense is unavailable to PHH as a matter of law because PHH obtained a thing of value as consideration for illegal referrals..... 23

 B. Section 8(c)(2) turns on the substance of an arrangement, not its form25

CONCLUSION..... 30

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Financial Corporation</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>ACM Partnership v. C.I.R.</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	29-30
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bassett v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , No. 2009 Civ. 39, 2013 WL 2902821 (W.D. Ky. June 13, 2013)	13
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corporation of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Board of Trustees of District No. 15 Machinists' Pension Fund v. Kable Engineering Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 852 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Bongratz v. WL Belvidere, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 27 (N.D. Ill. 1976)	10
<i>Cibula v. Fox</i> , 570 Fed. Appx. 129 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	29
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Township</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Davis v. General Motors Acceptance Corporation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D. Miss. 2005)	3-4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Manufacturing of America, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998)	5
<i>Fogel v. Sellamerica</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1269 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	10
<i>FTC v. Washington Data Resources, Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	19
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	29

<i>Griffiths v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 355 (1939)	30
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5, 8
<i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. C.I.R.</i> , 694 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012)	29
<i>In re Equitable Production Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1919512 (D.O.T. Feb. 17, 2011)	8
<i>In re Terracom, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5439575 (F.C.C. Oct. 24, 2014)	8
<i>Interamericas Inv., Ltd. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 111 F.3d 376, 382 (5th Cir. 1997)	5, 7, 8
<i>King Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 418 F.2d 511 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	29
<i>Kuper v. C. I. R.</i> , 533 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1976)	30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Productions</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	21
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	8
<i>Mandel v. M & Q Packaging Corporation</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 6
<i>Menichino v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-0058, 2013 WL 3802451 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 19, 2013)	6
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008)	8
<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guaranty Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	6, 10
<i>Munoz v. PHH</i> , No. 1:08-CV-0759-AWI-BAM, 2013 WL 2146925 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2013)	28
<i>National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. v. HHHunt Corp.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 712 (W.D. Va. 2013)	3

<i>National R.R. Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	3
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	12-13
<i>Port Authority Police Asian Jade Society, Inc. v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4
<i>Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	14
<i>SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com</i> , 115 F. App'x 105 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund International</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>SEC v. Halek</i> , 537 F. App'x 576 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450, 1475 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>SEC v. Jackson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	8
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	18
<i>SEC v. Kovzan</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Kan. 2011)	8
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	19
<i>SEC v. Penn Central Transportation Co.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 593 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	19
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Snow v. First American Title Insurance Company</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 7, 9-16, 20-22

Taylor v. FDIC,
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)7

Tearpock-Martini v. Borough of Shickshinny,
756 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2014)3

TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States,
459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006)29

Weller v. Commissioner,
270 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1959)29

West v. Philadelphia Electric Company,
45 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 1995)4

Statutes & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.144-5, 10, 17, 24-25

12 C.F.R. § 1801.405(b)(4).....1

12 U.S.C. § 2601.....1

12 U.S.C. § 2602.....22

12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)6, 7, 9, 19

12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2)*passim*

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....15

12 U.S.C. § 2614.....2, 6, 9

12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)7

12 U.S.C. § 5565(c) 5, 20-22

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(h)5

15 U.S.C. § 1711(a)10

17 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1)(C)12

17 U.S.C. § 507	12
17 U.S.C. § 511	12
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f)(1)	13
